Town of Saltcoats Bylaw No. 10-2012

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF SALTCOATS TO ESTABLISH AN EMERGENCY MEASURES ORGANIZATION.

The Council of the Town of Saltcoats in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. The Council shall establish a Local Emergency Measures Organization to deal with any emergency or disaster that may occur.
- 2. The Council shall appoint a person as a Local Emergency Coordinator; and
- 3. The Council shall establish a Local Emergency Measures Planning Committee composed of:
 - a. the emergency Coordinator appointed in clause 2, and
 - b. any other persons that Council considers necessary.
- 4. The Emergency Coordinator is the Chairperson of the Local Emergency Measures Planning Committee.
- 5. The Town of Saltcoats shall provide funding as deemed necessary and appropriate in the establishment and maintenance of the Emergency Measures Organization.
- 6. The Council may enter into agreements with other municipalities for the purpose of jointly establishing and operating a Mutual Aid Area Emergency Measures Organization.
- 7. Bylaw 383 is hereby repealed.

Dated this ____ day of _____, 2012.

Mayor

Administrator

Certified a true copy Of Bylaw No 10-2012 Adopted by resolution of Council on the 17th day of October, 2012.

Administrator